balances of banks  7,567   46   2.40   8,738   33   1.47   9,069   50   2.20
Other borrowings  32,504   232   2.83   31,496   162  2.05   31,226   214   2.72

  330,781   1,457   1.75   318,506  1,004   1.25   326,887   1,348   1.64

Net interest
income/margin 1/   1,520   1.72   1,424   1.67   1,505   1.72

Notes:
1. Net interest margin is net interest income as a percentage of interest earning assets.
2. Average rates are computed on an annualised basis.

2018 Financial Results  ▌  6

NET INTEREST INCOME (continued)

Net interest income rose 9% to S$5.89 billion in FY18, from S$5.42 billion a year ago, mainly driven by loan
growth and a rise in net interest margin.  Net interest margin was up 5 basis points at 1.70% from 1.65% in FY17
underpinned by higher margins in Singapore, Malaysia and Greater China.

Net interest income for 4Q18 was S$1.52 billion, 7% higher than S$1.42 billion a year ago, largely attributable to
loan growth and a 5 basis points increase in net interest margin to 1.72% from 1.67% a year ago.  Compared
with 3Q18, net interest income rose 1%.

Volume and Rate Analysis

 2018 vs 2017  4Q18 vs 4Q17  4Q18 vs 3Q18

Increase/(decrease)
due to change in:
S$ million Volume Rate

Net
change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Volume Rate
Net

change

Interest income
Loans and advances
to non-bank customers  688   662   1,350   161   259   420   24   59   83
Placements with and
loans to banks (90)   559   469   (48)   147   99   7   35   42
Other interest earning
assets  11   101   112   (10)   40   30   (8)   7   (1)
   609   1,322   1,931   103   446   549   23   101   124

Interest expense
Deposits of non-bank
customers  211   998   1,209   36   334   370   16   79   95
Deposits and balances
of banks (31)   71   40   (4)   17   13   (8)   4  (4)
Other borrowings  53   162   215   5   65   70   8   10   18
  233   1,231   1,464   37   416   453   16   93   109

Impact on net interest
income  376   91   467   66   30   96   7   8   15

Due to change
in number of days   –   –   –

Net interest income   467   96   15

2018 Financial Results  ▌  7

NON-INTEREST INCOME

S$ million 2018  2017  +/(-)  4Q18  4Q17  +/(-)  3Q18  +/(-)
   %   %   %
Gross fee and commission income 2/

Brokerage  105   111   (6)   21   28   (25)   20   5
Wealth management   958   914   5   206   236   (13)   238   (13)
Fund management  113   108   4   28   28   (1)   28   (2)
Credit card  351   315   11   91   85   6   92   (2)
Loan-related  300   292   3   72   70   3   81   (11)
Trade-related and remittances  239   217   10   62   56   12   62   1
Guarantees  18   19   (7)   4   5   (19)   5   (16)
Investment banking  102   99   3   25   26   (5)   21   19
Service charges  100   100   –   25   21   20   20   25
Others  40   39   3   9   10   (5)   13   (29)

 2,326  2,214  5  543  565  (4)  580  (6)
Fee and commission expense (295)  (261)  13  (69)  (74)  (6)  (78)  (10)
Fees and commissions (net)   2,031   1,953   4   474   491   (4)   502   (6)

Dividends  128   76   67   15   11   29   60   (75)
Rental income  79   83   (4)   20   21   (6)   20   (3)

Income from life and general insurance

Profit from life insurance  740   768   (4)   199   270   (26)   184   8
Premium income from general insurance  171   150   15   48   40   20   41   17

Sub-total 911  918  (1)  247  310  (20)  225   10

Other income

Net trading income  508   515   (1)  9   99   (91)   213   (96)
Net gain from investment securities  16   431   (96)   2   249   (99)   4   (54)
Net gain/(loss) from disposal of
subsidiaries and associates  8   34   (76)   3   21  (85)   (0)   nm
Net gain from disposal of properties  47   57   (18)   6   1   342   7   (7)
Others  83   38   116   54   11   410   8   565

Sub-total  662   1,075   (38)   74   381   (80)   232   (68)

Total non-interest income  3,811   4,105   (7)   830   1,214  (32)   1,039   (20)

Fees and commissions (net)/Total income 20.9%  20.5%   20.2%  18.6%   19.8%

Notes:
1. Comparative figures have been restated with the adoption of SFRS(I) and GEH accounting policy change.
2. Comparative figures have been restated to conform with current period’s presentation.

Non-interest income in FY18 was S$3.81 billion, and was 7% lower as compared to S$4.11 billion a year ago.

Net fees and commissions rose 4% to S$2.03 billion in FY18.  This was largely driven by an increase in wealth
management, credit card, loan and trade-related fees.  FY18 wealth management fee income was up 5% at S$958
million, despite slower fourth quarter performance as a result of weak investment sentiments during the quarter.  Net